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Appendices 1 Member List of the Study Team

1-1 Field Survey (Mar. 30-’02 ~ May 13-‘02)

1 Team Leader: Mr. Shigeru SUGIYAMA
Japan International Cooperation Agency

2 Chief consultant/Road Traffic Planner: Mr. Katsuyoshi MATSUDA
Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

3 Proof Design Expert: Mr. Katsufumi MATSUZAWA
Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

4 Highway Designer/Natural Condition Surveyor: Mr. Isao INUZUKA
Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

5 Highway Designer: Mr. Hiroaki TAKAHASHI
Japan Engineering Consultant Co., Ltd.

6 Road Facility Designer: Mr. Nobuyuki TAGUCHI
Japan Engineering Consultant Co., Ltd.

7 Traffic Management/Traffic Safety Specialist: Mr. Tetsuya MAEDA
Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

8 Construction Planner/Cost Estimator: Mr. Koichiro SEKI
Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

1-2 Discussion on Draft Report (Jul. 21-’02 ~ Aug. 31-’02 and Aug. 11~Sep. 1)

1 Leader: Mr. Yoshiro KURASHINA
Japan International Cooperation Agency

2 Chief consultant/Road Traffic Planner: Mr. Katsuyoshi MATSUDA
Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

3 Highway Designer/Natural Condition Surveyor: Mr. Isao INUZUKA
Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

4 Construction Planner/Cost Estimator: Mr. Koichiro SEKI
Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.



Appendices 2 Study Schedule

2-1 Field Survey

Date Movement Accommodation Activities

1 30 Mar. Sta. Team Leader Sugiyama, Study Team, Matsuda and
Inuzuka leave Tokyo Airplane Trip from Tokyo to Kampala

2 31 Mar. Sun. Sugiyama, Matsuda and Inuzuka arrive at Kampala Kampala Internal Meeting

3 1 Apr. Mon. " Discussion with EOJ,
MOWHC, KCC

4 2 Apr. Tue. " Discussion with EOJ,
MOWHC, KCC

5 3 Apr. Wed. " Field Survey
6 4 Apr. Thu. " Discussion with MOWHC

7 5 Apr. Fri. " Signing on the Minutes,
Report to EOJ

8 6 Apr. Sat. " Field Survey

9 7 Apr. Sun. Matsuda and Inuzuka continue leave at Kampala Nairobi
Kampala

Study Team Leader Sugiyama
leaves for Nairobi

10 8 Apr. Mon. " Field Survey
11 9 Apr. Tue. " "
12 10 Apr. Wed. " "
13 11 Apr. Thu. " "
14 12 Apr. Fri. " "
15 13 Apr. Sat. " "

16 14 Apr. Sun. Study Team Takahashi, Taguchi, Maeda and Seki
leave Tokyo " Internal Meeting

17 15 Apr. Mon. Takahashi, Taguchi, Maeda and Seki arrive at
Kampala " Internal Meeting

18 16 Apr. Tue. Study Team Matsuda, Inuzuka, Takahashi,
Taguchi, Maeda and Seki leave at Kampala " Field Survey

19 17 Apr. Wed. " "
20 18 Apr. Thu. " Discussion with MOWHC
21 19 Apr. Fri. " Field Survey
22 20 Apr. Sat. " "
23 21 Apr. Sun. " "
24 22 Apr. Mon. " "
25 23 Apr. Tue. " "
26 24 Apr. Wed. " "
27 25 Apr. Thu. " "
28 26 Apr. Fri. " Discussion with EOJ
29 27 Apr. Sat. " Field Survey
30 28 Apr. Sun. " "
31 29 Apr. Mon. " "
32 30 Apr. Tue. " "
33 1 May Wed. " "
34 2 May Thu. " "
35 3 May Fri. " "
36 4 May Sat. " "
37 5 May Sun. " "
38 6 May Mon. " "
39 7 May Tue. " "
40 8 May Wed. " "
41 9 May Thu. " Discussion with EOJ
42 10 May Fri. " Report to EOJ

43 11 May Sat. Matsuda, Inuzuka, Takahashi, Taguchi, Maeda and
Seki leave Kampala Airplane Trip from Kampala to

London

44 12 May Sun. Matsuda, Inuzuka, Takahashi, Taguchi, Maeda and
Seki leave London for Tokyo Airplane Trip from London to Tokyo

45 13 May Mon. Matsuda, Inuzuka, Takahashi, Taguchi, Maeda and
Seki arrive at Tokyo Tokyo "



2-2 Explanation of Draft Basic Design Study Report

Date Movement Accommodation Activities

1 21 Jul Sun.
Team Leader Kurashina, Study Team,
Matsuda leave Tokyo and Inuzuka arrive at
Kampala

Airplane
Kampala

Trip from Tokyo to Kampala

2 22 Jul Mon. Kurashina and Matsuda arrive at Kampala Kampala Courtesy call with EOJ,
MOWHC, KCC and  MOF

3 23 Jul Tue. " Discussion with EOJ,
MOWHC, KCC

4 24 Jul Wed. " Discussion with MOWHC,

5 25 Jul Thu. " Discussion with MOWHC and
Field Survey

6 26 Jul Fri. " Discussion with MOWHC and
Field Survey

7 27 Jul Sat. " Field Survey and Internal
Meeting

8 28 Jul Sun. Team Leader Kurashina and Matsuda
arrive at Nairobi

Nairobi
Kampala

Trip from Kampala to Nairobi
Field Survey(Inuzuka)

9 29 Jul Mon.
Kurashina and Matsuda leave Nairobi for
London
Inuzuka leave Kampala for London

Airplane Report to JICA Kenya Office

10 30 Jul Tue.
Team Leader Kurashina, Study Team,
Matsuda and Inuzuka leave London for
Tokyo

Airplane
Trip from London to
Tokyo

11 31 Jul Wed. Kurashina, Matsuda and Inuzuka arrive at
Tokyo Tokyo

.

１ Aug 11 Sun. Study Team Matsuda and Seki leave Tokyo Airplane Trip from Tokyo to Kampala
2 Aug 12 Mon. Matsuda and Seki arrive at Kampala Kampala Discussion with MOWHC

3 Aug 13 Tue. " Courtesy call with EOJ and
Discussion with MOWHC

4 Aug 14 Wed. " Field Survey
5 Aug 15 Thu. " "
6 Aug 16 Fri. " "
7 Aug 17 Sat. " Internal Meeting
8 Aug 18 Sun. " Field Survey
9 Aug 19 Mon. " Discussion with MOWHC

10 Aug 20 Tue. " Field Survey
11 Aug 21 Wed. " "
12 Aug 22 Thu. " "
13 Aug 23 Fri. " Discussion with MOWHC
14 Aug 24 Sat. " Internal Meeting

15 Aug 25 Sun. Study Team Matsuda leave Kampala for
Dubai Airplane Field Survey

16 Aug 26 Mon. Study Team Matsuda leave Dubai for
Bangkok Airplane Field Survey

17 Aug 27 Tue. Study Team Matsuda arrive at Tokyo Kampala Field Survey
18 Aug 28 Wed. " Field Survey
19 Aug 29 Thu. " Discussion with MOWHC

20 Aug 30 Fri. Study Team Seki leave Kampala for
Nairobi Airplane Report to JICA Kenya Office

(Mr. Seki)
21 Aug 31 Sat. Study Team Seki London for Tokyo Airplane Trip from London to Tokyo
22 Sep 1 Sun. Study Team Seki arrive at Tokyo Tokyo 　　　　



Appendices 3 List of Parties Concerned in the Recipient Country

Embassy of Japan
Miki, Tatsuya : Minister-Counsellor
Iwama, Hajime : Secretary

JOCV: Japan Overseas Cooperation Volunteers, Uganda Office
Tsugawa, Tomoaki : Coordinator
Hashiguchi, Michiyo : Coordinator

JICA: Japan International Cooperation Agency Kenya Office
Otsuka, Masaaki : Resident Representative
Matsuura, Shinichi : Deputy Resident Representative
Yamada Osamu : Technical Advisor on Grant Aid Project
Kawanobe, Hiroshi : Assistant Resident Representative

MOWHC: Ministry of Works, Housing and Communication
Mr. C.M. Muganzi : Permanent Secretary
Eng. W. Lutaaya : Engineer in Chief
Mr. B. Kasimbazi : Under Secretary
Eng. P. Ssebanakitta : Commissioner of Road
Eng. A.O. Mugisa : Assistant Commissioner
Eng. A. Onen : Principal Engineer of Development
Eng. Charles Sabiiti : AG. Principal Engineer of Engineering Department
Eng. Arne Poulsen : Road Sector Adviser
Mr. G. Magala : Civil Engineer and Coordinator
Mr. Opio Olanyae : Senior Engineer and Coordinator
Nelson Omagor : Principal Environmental Officer of Environmental

Liaison Units

KCC: Kampala City Council
Mr. A. Byandala : City Engineer and Surveyor
Mr. R.S. Kinyera : Deputy Engineer and surveyor
Mr. G. Mwesigye : Surveyor, Town General
Mr. F. Rwego : Secretry for works LC-V
Mr. M. Waiswa : Principal Electrical Engineer
Mr. F. Lubowa : Charman for Works LC-V
Mr. Inaiswa Mnuvwario : Principal Electrical Engineer

MOFPE: Ministry of Finance, Planning and Economic Development
Mr. C. M. Kassami : Permanent Secretary
Mr. S. Kinyera : Deputy Engineer and Surveyor



Appendices 4 Minutes of Discussion





































Appendices 5 Cost Estimation Borne by the Recipient Country

Unit: Million Ushs.

No. Item Term I
(Natete Road)

Term II
(Gaba Road) Total

1 Land Clearance Cost
(a) Compensation 2,275 1,800 4,075
(b) Demolition 25 30 55
Relocation f Services/utilities
(c) Electric facilities 250 300 550
(d) Telephone facility 200 200 400
(e) Water and Sewerage facilities 250 300 550

Sub total 3,000 2,630 5,630
2 Taxes and custom duties

(a) Fuel 82 62 144
(b) Others 743 557 1,300

Sub total 825 619 1,444
3 Facility

(a) Building 12 9 21
(b) Street Light, etc. 116 119 235
(c) Others 12 9 21

Sub total 140 137 277
4 Banking fees 25 19 44
5 Management fees 121 91 212

Grand Total 4,111 3,496 7,607



Appendices 6 Other Relevant Data

(1) Traffic Characteristics of Project Roads

Natete Road
Survey Survey Direction Motor Passenger Mini Bus Pick Up Truck Truck 3axle Truck 3axle Total Truck 3axle
Point Period Cycle 1 Car 2 Bus 3 4 5 2axle 6 ～Singlｅ  7 ～Artic.  8 ～9=7+8

From Kampala 602 1384 1198 106 285 85 4 3 3667 7
12 hours To   Kampala 772 1737 1717 77 382 70 9 2 4766 11

Ｎ 1 (daytime) Both Direction 1374 3121 2915 183 667 155 13 5 8433 18
From Kampala 255 751 469 27 95 16 8 5 1626 13

12 hours To   Kampala 232 501 629 10 88 11 2 3 1476 5
(night time) Both Direction 487 1252 1098 37 183 27 10 8 3102 18

From Kampala 857 2135 1667 133 380 101 12 8 5293 20
24 hours To   Kampala 1004 2238 2346 87 470 81 11 5 6242 16

Both Direction 1861 4373 4013 220 850 182 23 13 11535 36
From Kampala 316 371 1145 36 125 72 8 4 2077 12

12 hours To   Kampala 354 451 829 30 127 93 4 3 1891 7
Ｎ 2 (daytime) Both Direction 670 822 1974 66 252 165 12 7 3968 19

From Kampala
12 hours To   Kampala
(night time) Both Direction
Estimated From Kampala 433 508 1569 49 171 99 11 5 2845 16
24 hours* To   Kampala 485 618 1136 41 174 127 5 4 2591 10
(Estimated) Both Direction 970 1236 2271 82 348 255 11 8 5181 19

Gaba Road
Survey Survey Direction Motor Passenger Mini Bus Pick Up Truck Truck 3axle Truck 3axle Total Truck 3axle

Point Period Cycle 1 Car   2 Bus  3 4 5 2axle 6 ～Singlｅ  7 ～Artic. 8 ～9=7+8

From Kampala 648 2736 1596 5 594 164 24 0 5767 24

12 hours To   Kampala 687 2784 1722 0 682 176 25 2 6078 27

G 1 (daytime) Both Direction 1335 5520 3318 5 1276 340 49 2 11845 51

From Kampala 337 1493 686 0 204 68 14 1 2803 15

12 hours To   Kampala 294 1070 643 0 141 39 10 2 2199 12

(night time) Both Direction 631 2563 1329 0 345 107 24 3 5002 27

From Kampala 985 4229 2282 5 798 232 38 1 8570 39

24 hours To   Kampala 981 3854 2365 0 823 215 35 4 8277 39

Both Direction 1966196619661966 8083808380838083 4647464746474647 5555 1621162116211621 447447447447 73737373 5555 16847168471684716847 78787878

From Kampala 578 2629 1398 0 673 205 17 0 5500 17

12 hours To   Kampala 549 2797 1776 2 626 152 14 2 5918 16

G 2 (daytime) Both Direction 1127 5426 3174 2 1299 357 31 2 11418 33

Estimated From Kampala 821 3733 1985 0 956 291 24 0 7810 24

24 hours* To   Kampala 780 3972 2522 3 889 216 20 3 8404 23

(Estimated

)

Both Direction 1600160016001600 7705770577057705 4507450745074507 3333 1845184518451845 507507507507 44444444 3333 16214162141621416214 47474747

From Kampala 242 1314 909 4 345 110 26 4 2954 30

12 hours To   Kampala 227 1525 944 6 364 100 42 5 3213 47

G 3 (daytime) Both Direction 469 2839 1853 10 709 210 68 9 6167 77

Estimated From Kampala 344 1866 1291 6 490 156 37 6 4195 43

24 hours* To   Kampala 322 2166 1340 9 517 142 60 7 4562 67

(Estimated

)

Both Direction 666666666666 4031403140314031 2631263126312631 14141414 1007100710071007 298298298298 97979797 13131313 8757875787578757 109109109109

From Kampala 174 232 617 3 107 57 0 0 1190 0

12 hours To   Kampala 198 258 645 8 103 60 1 0 1273 1

G 4 (daytime) Both Direction 372 490 1262 11 210 117 1 0 2463 1

Estimated From Kampala 247 329 876 4 152 81 0 0 1690 0

24 hours* To   Kampala 281 366 916 11 146 85 1 0 1808 1

(Estimated

)

Both Direction 528528528528 696696696696 1792179217921792 16161616 298298298298 166166166166 1111 0000 3497349734973497 1111
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